
 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

  EARLY PHOTOGRAPHY AND VIEWERS 
1  Camera Lucida by Cary of London; circa 1850, Wollaston-pattern, brass, the head with mirror,  

glass and hinged blue-glass.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................................ $180 - $220 
 

2  Stereo-Graphoscope with wooden body, 6 inch magnifying lens, a pair of stereo viewing lenses  
and a photograph stage; minor faults and repairs. With a photograph and 2 stereocards.  (Photo) .............................. $180 - $220 

 

3  Lantern Slides: various subjects incl. soldiers in uniform, religious, black-boy humour, adverts., etc.  
Mixed condition. (27) (Photo) .................................................................................................................................. $100 - $120 

 

4  Lantern Slides: 1940s-50s mainly QANTAS related images from the collection of Allan James HUGHES,  
D.F.C., F.A.I.N., M.A.N. Hughes was navigator on early 1950s flights to England, Pakistan, Thailand,  
the inaugural Sydney - Vancouver flight via Hawaii in May 1954, the inaugural QANTAS Round-the- 
World service in 1958, etc. These excellent slides include many crew, airport and aeroplane images  
as well as some fascinating views of transit stops, crew off-duty & destinations.  
Hughes was an amateur photographer of some note, which is reflected in the quality of his photographs.  
A unique group. (100) (Photo) ..........................................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,250 

 

 

 CAMERAS - LISTED BY MANUFACTURER 
5  A group of cameras comprising an Agiflex SLR, a Bilora Bonita 66 box camera, a Contessa Nettel  

Folding Plate camera, an Ensign Filvue box camera, a Lubitel Universal 166 TLR and a Mamiya-6.  
Mixed condition; some interesting projects. (6 cameras)............................................................................................ $120 - $150 

 

6  Argus: An Argus A, and 2 versions of the Argus C "bricks". (3 cameras) ...................................................................... $40 - $60 
 

7  Asahi: Pentax P30n 35mm SLR camera [#4338169], 1989, with Sigma Zoom-Master 35-70mm f2.8-4.0 lens,  
Starblitz 3100BT flashunit, case, instructions, etc. ................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

8  Atoms: Aiglon "Colonies" TLR-style camera [#7685] in which the finder lens is fixed focus;  
Tyrolar 75mm f4.5 lens [#325533] in Atos-1 shutter, with Aiglon Rex leather ERC. ..................................................... $40 - $60 

 

9  Auto Keef aluminium viewfinder camera [#2234], c1941; for 4x4cm images on 127 film.  
With Tokyo Kogaku Toko 60mm f3,5 lens [#51828] in Keef Koku-Saku shutter............................................................ $40 - $60 

 

10  Corfield: Periflex 3 35mm camera [#0720486], 1957, with Lumax 45mm f1.9 lens [#618041];  
shutter & periscope jammed. ........................................................................................................................................ $60 - $80 

 

11  c1935 Coronet "Midget", 16mm subminiature camera, with Taylor Hobson Meniscus f10 lens,  
single-speed shutter, in red bakelite, in excellent condition.  (Photo) ........................................................................ $150 - $200 

 

12  Dallmeyer: Tropical quarter-plate Detective Camera [#8922], c1900, with polished mahogany body,  
brass binding, square-cut bellows, rack and pinion focusing, rear section with integral dark slide holder  
and front push-pull section with 2 waist-level finders (lacks shutter). With Dallmeyer Serrac 6" f4.5 lens.  (Photo) .. $600 - $800 

 

13  Ernemann: Simplex Ernoflex, leather-covered box-form SLR for 6x9.5cm film, c1925,  
with Ernoplast 105mm f4.5 lens [#169869]; 3 dark slides. ........................................................................................ $180 - $220 

 

14  Gomz: Lubitel 166 TLR camera with T-22 75mm f4.5 lens with accessories in maker's box. Appears unused. ............. $40 - $60 
 

15  Houghton: Anastigmat Ensignette No.1 camera with black & nickel body, focusing lens and black bellows. ................ $60 - $80 
 

16  Houghton: Ensign Roll Film Reflex 2¼B horizontal format camera [#1037], c1920s,  
with T.T. & H. Luxor Anastigmat f7.7 lens. ................................................................................................................. $60 - $80 

 

17  Ihagee: Exa (Type 2 transitional) 35mm SLR camera [#400295], c1956, with chromed flash sockets  
identified as "M" and "X", prism and waist level finders, Lithagon 35mm f4.5 lens [#3441].  (Photo) ....................... $150 - $200 

 

18  Ihagee: A collection of cameras comprising an Exa with prism and waist=level finders, an Exa IIa (type 1),  
an Exakta VX1000, an Exakta B Type 5.3, an Exakta Model B Type 4.1 and an Exakta Varex 11a.  
Mixed condition but includes some scarce types. (6 cameras) .................................................................................... $400 - $500 

 

19  Ihagee: Exakta Varex VX 35mm SLR camera [#719753] c1951, with C.Z.J. Tessar T 50mm f2.8 lens [#3560919]  
and eye-level Penta prism viewfinder; in maker's ERC. With instructions. ................................................................ $120 - $150 

 

20  Ihagee: Exakta Varex VX (Version 2) 35mm SLR camera [#743142] c1953, with C.Z.J. Biotar T 58mm f2.0 lens  
[#3768108] and dull chrome waist level finder; film reminder in Din & Weston; with half-moon button lock device,  
in maker's ERC. Also, dull chrome prism [#10837] & double socket flash conversion lead in maker's leather case. ... $160 - $180 

 

21  K.W. Guthe & Thorsch: Praktica Super TL 1000 camera with Tessar 50mm f2.8 lens [#10780579]  
in maker's ERC; also, a YASHICA-635 TLR dual format camera [#SX7030631] in maker's leather ERC;  
also, Seimar Auto 135mm f2.8 lens [#280892E]. (3 items) ........................................................................................ $180 - $220 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

22  Kochmann: Reflex-Korelle I SLR camera (1st version, without slow shutter speeds), c1935  
with Victar 75mm f2.9 lens [#293954] in maker's ERC with Korelle yellow filter and 2-piece extension tube................ $40 - $60 

 

23  Kodak cameras: comprising a Kodak No.3-A Folding Brownie Model A, a Kodak No.1A Folding Pocket Junior,  
a Kodak No.1A Autographic Junior Folding Camera, a Kodak Cartridge No.4 with Ross brass barrel lens and a  
Kodak Rainbow Hawkeye No.2 (in blue). Mixed condition. (5 cameras).................................................................... $120 - $150 

 

24  Kodak: No.4 Panoram Kodak Camera (Model B) [#2123], c1900.  (Photo) .............................................................. $160 - $180 
 

25  Kodak: Retinette 1A (Type O42) camera [#100005] c1961, with Reomar 45mm f2.8 lens in Pronto shutter.  
With instructions & maker's ERC. ................................................................................................................................ $40 - $60 

 

26  Kowa Optical Works: 35mm SLR cameras, comprising Kowaflex E with Prominar 50mm f2.0 lens  
in Seikosha-SLV shutter; Kowa SET with Kowa 50mm f1.8 lens in Seiko shutter in maker's ERC;  
Kowa SETR with Kowa 50mm f1.9 lens. Mixed condition. (3 cameras) ...................................................................... $90 - $120 

 

27  Leica: Leica I(C) camera [#58519] but converted to a Leica II (D), 1931,  
with standardized lens mount and Summar 50mm f2.0 lens [#214947].  (Photo) ....................................................... $280 - $320 

 

28  Leica: Leica R3 35mm SLR camera (black body only) [#1449732 - Germany], 1976, with instructions, etc.,  
in maker's box.  (lacks plastic end on rapid wind lever).  (Photo) .............................................................................. $300 - $400 

 

29  Leica: Leica R3 35mm SLR camera (black body only) [#14474935 - Portugal], 1976, with body cap. (Photo) .......... $280 - $320 
 

30  Leitz: Elmar-R 180mm f4.0 lens [#2883433] with an olive-green finish [Code 11922].  
Manufactured in small numbers for the Leica R3 "Safari". With front & back caps.  
Appears unused; small edge dent on lenshood mentioned for accuracy.  (Photo) ........................................................ $400 - $500 

 

31  Leica: Leica R3MOT 35mm SLR camera (black body) [#1500833 - Portugal], 1978,  
with body cap and Leica Motor Winder R3 (#26865); with both instruction manuals. Condition: 1A  (Photo) ........... $400 - $500 

 

32  Leica: Leica R4 35mm SLR camera (black body only) [#1663244], 1984,  
with body cap and strap in maker's presentation box. Condition: 1A.  (Photo) ........................................................... $400 - $500 

 

33  Leica: Leica R4s 35mm SLR camera (body only) [#1645889], 1984, with body cap and instructions.  
Unused. (Seals may need attention)  (Photo) ............................................................................................................ $300 - $350 

 

34  Leica: Leicaflex camera (#1145292 - 2nd version, with circular frame-counter window), c1964,  
with Summicron-R 50mm f2.0 lens [#2164839], Leitz UVa fliter, retaining ring [14160U] and lenshood [12564].  
(Noted 2 tiny dings on top; viewfinder needs cleaning).  (Photo) ............................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

35  Leitz: Elmarit-R [11675] 135mm f2.8 lens [#2132202], 1965, with front & back caps. ............................................. $100 - $150 
 

36  Lomo: Lomo 135BC spring-wound 35mm camera , c1975, with Industar-73 40mm f2.8 lens. ....................................... $40 - $60 
 

37  Mamiya Camera Co.: Mamiya-6 - examples of Version IV (2 types), 1947-55, in maker's leather ERC's.  
With VIB user's manual. (2 cameras)......................................................................................................................... $100 - $120 

 

38  Minolta: "MAXXUM/Dynax 9" 35mm SLR camera (body) [#15901950], 1992, with extensive range  
of lenses and accessories, including: Minolta AF APO TELE 300mm f4 "G" Series lens [#34501010]  
in leather case, Minolta AF ZOOM 28-70mm f2.8 "G" Series lens [35701118] in case, Minolta AF  
ZOOM 17-35mm f3.5 "G" Series lens [#16712162] in case, Tamron 90mm f2.8 AF Macro lens [#801952]  
in case, Minolta "Program 5400 HS" flash unit in case, Minolta AF 1.4x Tele Converter-II APO  
[#14601091] in case, Tamron-F AF 1.4 Tele Converter, Minolta Angle Finder, Minolta viewfinder  
magnifier, Hoya close-up lenses, lens hoods, filters, instructions, invoices, warranty cards, etc. As new.  
Also comes with a Rollei P355 slide projector, slide magazine & portable screen in timber carry case.   
(Photo) .............................................................................................................................................................$9,000 - $12,000 

 

39  Minox: Classic Camera Contax I [#KM1062], 2002, miniature fully functional model  
in fabric lined wooden presentation box with a film cassette. New in maker's box with instructions.  (Photo) ............ $300 - $350 

 

40  Nagel: Pupille rollfilm camera, c1931, with Xenar 50mm f3.5 lens [#487806] in Compur shutter;  
with maker's leather case.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................................... $160 - $200 

 

41  Nippon Kogaku: Nikomat FT TTL metering SLR camera [#FT3146103] c1965, body only, with plastic cap.  
(Meter not working). .................................................................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

42  Nippon Kogaku: Nikon F 35mm SLR camera [#7280753] with Nikkor-S Auto 50mm f1.4 lens [#1180904],  
in maker's ERC.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

43  Olympus-Kogaku: Olympus-Pen EE-2, Olympus-Pen EE-3, Olympus-Pen EES-2 and an Olympus-Pen S 2.8  
(chrome). Mixed condition. (4 cameras) ...................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

44  Olympus Kogaku: Olympus OM-2SP 35mm SLR camera body (black) [#1111026], c1984, with body cap,  
instructions, etc. in original maker's box.................................................................................................................... $200 - $250 
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45  Robot Foto: Robot II 35mm camera [#98919] c1939-51, chrome finish, with Xenar 37.5mm f2.8 lens [#2503807]. ....... $60 - $80 
 

46  Robot: Robot Star camera [#D 116192] with Xenon 40mm f1.9 lens [#3252717]  
with Kisea rangefinder (calibrated in feet).  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $160 - $200 

 

47  Rollei-Werke: Rolleiflex I, TLR camera [#98737] c1930, with Tessar 75mm f3.8 lens in rim-set Compur shutter –  
2nd version, with hinged back & focus scale on knob; a Rolleicord 1, nickel-plated "Art-deco" TLR camera  
with Zeiss Triotar 75mm f4.5 lens in rim-set Compur shutter; and a Rolleicord III TLR camera [#1176417]  
with Schneider Xenar 75mm f3.5 lens [#2625895] in Compur-Rapid shutter, with caps, (missing knob on cocking  
lever). Mixed condition. (3 cameras) ......................................................................................................................... $160 - $200 

 

48  Rollei-Werke: Rolleicord 1 TLR camera [#59786] with Zeiss Triotar 75mm f3.8 lens [#1623030] Compur shutter;  
also, a Rolleicord II TLR camera [#688610] with Triotar 75mm f3.5 lens [#2196554]; also, a Seagull TLR camera,  
a Zeiss Ikoflex TLR camera and a Yashica-44 (grey) small TLR camera. Mixed condition. (5 cameras)..................... $200 - $250 

 

49  Rollei-Werke: Rolleicord 1a TLR camera with Zeiss Triotar 75mm f4.5 lens in rim-set Compur shutter;  
with lens caps in maker's ERC. Condition: 4C. Also, another example with 75mm f3.5 lens and non-original  
front leather. (2 cameras) .............................................................................................................................................. $60 - $80 

 

50  Rollei-Werke: Rollei 35 chrome finish 35mm camera [#6091618 - "Made by Rollei SINGAPORE"]  
c1972, with Tessar 40mm f3.5 lens.. (Meter needs attention). .................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

51  Rollei-Werke: Rollei 35TE chrome finish 35mm camera [#502240937- "Made by Rollei SINGAPORE"]  
c1974, with Tessar 40mm f3.5 lens and cap. ............................................................................................................. $120 - $150 

 

52  Rollei-Werke: Rollei 35SE chrome finish 35mm camera [#5000061]  
c1979, with HFT Sonnar 40mm f2.8 lens [#2805228] and rubber hood.. ................................................................... $120 - $150 

 

53  Rollei-Werke: Rolleiflex SLX 6x6 SLR camera [#4801931], 1976-83, with integrated electric motordrive,  
TTL silicon meter, interchangeable Planar 80mm f2.8 lens [#8065921] with cap and charger. (battery does not  
hold charge).  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

54  Rollei-Werke: Rolleiflex SL26 SLR camera for 126 cartridge film [#3507985] c1968. Made in Germany,  
with Tessar 40mm f2.8 lens [#4559821]. In maker's leather case. ................................................................................ $80 - $120 

 

55  Rollei-Werke: Rolleiflex SL26 SLR camera for 126 cartridge film [#3518044], c1968. Made in Germany,  
with Tessar 40mm f2.8 lens [#4555535]. In maker's leather case. ............................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

56  Sanei Sangyo: Samoca 35 III viewfinder camera [#623325] with Ezumar 50mm f3.5 lens. ........................................... $40 - $60 
 

57  Talbot & Eamer Co.: "The MIRAL" box-style single reflex camera [#1159], c.1890, with black  
leather-covered wooden body, rack and pinion focusing brass & black enamel lens [D.R.G.M. No.109866],  
built-in changing bag, 12 metal plates (10.5x8cm), string-set mirror; shutter inoperative.  (Photo) ............................ $400 - $500 

 

58  Tasco: Bino/Cam 7800 combination binoculars and 110 cartridge camera with Tele-Tasco 112mm f5.6 lens. ............... $60 - $80 
 

59  Underwood: "The Exhibition" half-plate field camera, c1900, with black leather bellows, swing-out  
ground glass back, brass barrel lens, 3 DD slides, etc. "Frost & Shipman, My Opticians, Sydney" plate on back. ...... $160 - $200 

 

60  Wunsche: Mars Detective polished mahogany 12-plate magazine camera [#316], with maker's plate  
"Emil Wunsche, Dresden, Leipzig-Bodenbach", Aplanat 130mm f8 Rotary shutter.  (Photo) ........................... $400 - $500 

 

61  Zeiss Ikon: Super Ikonta BX (533/16 - later version) horizontal folding rollfilm camera [#S15825], c1952,  
with Tessar  80mm f2.8 lens [#649763]. (Meter problem).  (Photo) .......................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

62  Zeiss Ikon: "Signal" Nettar (518/16) folding rollfilm camera [#017138], c1950,  
with Novar-Anastigmat 75mm f6.3 lens in Vario shutter. In maker's box. ..................................................................... $40 - $60 

 

63  Zeiss Ikon: Contax I(f - 4 screws in accessory shoe) 35mm camera [#Z-27376]  
with Sonnar 50mm f2 lens [#2255619] in maker's leather ERC. .................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

64  Zeiss Ikon: Contax II 35mm rangefinder camera [#M31236] with speeds including 1/125 & 1/250;  
Sonnar 50mm f2 lens [#2586211] with maker's leather ERC & IIa version instructions.  (Photo) ............................... $160 - $200 

 

65  Zeiss Ikon: Contaflex Super (10.1271)  35mm SLR camera [#X63685], c1959-62, with Tessar 50mm f2.8 lens  
[#2966149], UV fliter and lens cap in maker's ERC with Mignon Aux. wide angle lens. With instructions. ................ $80 - $120 

 

66  Zeiss Ikon: Contaflex Super (10.1271)  35mm SLR camera [#Y81395], c1959-62,  
with Pro-Tessar 115mm f4 lens [#4676603].  ............................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

67  Zeiss Ikon: Tenax 1 camera, c1950 and a later variant called the Taxona. (2 cameras).............................................. $100 - $120 
 

68  Film Projector, c 1940. Pyrox-Victor 16mm film projector, Model AK1.  
In good working order, complete with instruction manual. In original travelling box. ................................................ $100 - $200 
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69  Kodak: Magazine Cine-Kodak Eight - Model 90, together with Cine-Kodak 76mm telephoto lens  
in original leather case; also a Cine-Kodak Eight - Model 60 and a Cine-Kodak Eight - Model 20. (3 cameras.) ............ $60 - $80 

 

70  Zeiss Ikon: Kinamo S10 16mm movie camera [#W 1577], c1928, with Tessar 15mm f2.8 lens. ................................... $60 - $80 
 

 

 LENSES, METERS, ACCESSORIES 
71  Asahi Pentax auto bellows with SMIC bellows, Takumar 100mm f4 lens [#5744965] and Pentax slide copier......... $160 - $180 

 

72  Canon: Canon Lens FD S.S.C. 55mm f1.2 [#122502] with back cap and 1A filter; also,  
Canon Lens FD S.C. 135mm f3.5 lens [#100275] with caps & UV filter; also, Ohnar 2.5x Zoom  
Slide Duplicator with instructions in box. (3 items)................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

73  Olympus OM-SYSTEM ZUIKO AUTO-MACRO 50mm f3.5 lens [#114657] with caps. Appears unused. ............... $160 - $180 
 

74  Olympus: OM-SYSTEM ZUIKO AUTO-ZOOM f4.0 75~150mm [#127814] with back cap and Marumi 1B filter. .... $80 - $120 
 

75  Schneider Lenses: Xenar 150mm f4.5 [#6810733] enlarging lens with back cap in box;  
Isogon 40mm f4.5 [#3195642] for Exacta, with back cap; Xenar 45mm f2.8 [#3604706]  
standard lens for Diax with part of camera lens mount. Mixed condition. (3)................................................................. $60 - $80 

 

76  Takumar: Super-Multi-Coated MACRO-TAKUMAR 50mm f4 lens [#6804882] with caps,  
Hoya filter and 3 Vinson extension tubes. ................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

77  Takumar: 200mm f3.5 lens [#993322] with preset diaphragm, rear cap. .................................................................... $80 - $120 
 

78  Takumar: Super-Multi-Coated TAKUMAR-ZOOM f4.5 85~210mm lens [#7122177] screw mount,  
with caps, hood and original close-focus attachment lens. ......................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

79  Tamron 500mm f8 Tele Macro lens [#650776] for Nikon or Pentax; with hood and caps. ........................................ $100 - $150 
 

80  Exposure Meters: Weston Master II with instructions in box, Kalimar P-A-L, Horvex, Agfa Lucimeter S,  
G.E.C., Minolta SR-Meter-2, Cander-38, Hanimex PR-60, Metraphot 2, Leudi. (10 items) ......................................... $80 - $120 

 

81  Exposure Meters: An Imperial Exposure Meter (Patent No.3873-1901), Paton Electrical Palec P.E.1  
in leather case, P.E.- 2 in plastic case, P.E.-3 in leather case, a Metraphot 2. (5 items) .................................................. $50 - $75 

 

82  Large carton containing various items: noted Cine-Kodak-Eight incase, wooden light box,  
Schneider Tele-Xenar lens in leather case, ferrotype plates (2), An Asahi Spotmatic SP camera  
in leather case, a Canon Motor Zoom 8 EEE in case, a Canon Eight, flash guns, meter, etc. ...................................... $100 - $200 

 

 

  PAINTINGS & OTHER ARTWORKS 
83  FERGUSON, William James (Bill) [1932 - ] "Termite Territory",  

pastel, signed lower right; also signed and dated on reverse. 40 x 51cm.  (Photo) ..................................................... $600 - $800 
 

84  HOME, Dean [1961 - ] "Anjou Study",  
oil on panel, signed lower right. 40 x 46cm.  (Photo) ................................................................................................ $600 - $800 

 

85  LOXTON, John Samuel [1903-69] "Boats, Tasmania", 
 watercolour, signed lower left. 39 x 53cm.  (Photo) ...............................................................................................$800 - $1,200 

 

86  BRADBEER, Godwin [1950 - ] "Sister, horizontal",  
charcoal on paper, signed and dated "2004" top left. 69 x 142cm.  (Photo) ...........................................................$1,600 - $2,000 

 

87  BRADBEER, Godwin [1950 - ] "Male study",  
charcoal on paper, signed and dated "2004" lower right. 140 x 68cm.  (Photo) .....................................................$1,600 - $2,000 

 

88  SHEAD, Garry [1942 - ] "David & Bathsheba"  
woodblock 17/25, signed 'Garry Shead' lower right, 30 x 30 cm.  (Photo) .................................................................. $300 - $400 

 

89  SHEAD, Garry [1942 - ] "Bathsheba & Lion"  
woodblock 17/25, signed 'Garry Shead' lower right, 30 x 30 cm. ............................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

90  BLACKMAN, Charles [1926 - ] "Through the Looking Glass",  
lithograph. Ltd.edition 26/80. 89 x 67 cm. Signed lower right.  (Photo) ...............................................................$1,800 - $2,200 

 

91  LENNOX, John D. [1941-96] "Bush solitude",  
oil on canvas, signed lower right. 61 x 76cm. [With unfinished painting verso].  (Photo) ........................................$800 - $1,200 

 

92  BLACKMAN, Charles [1926- ] "Fairytale Garden of Childhood",  
lithograph, Ltd.edition 52/90. 100 x 150cm.  Signed lower right.  (Photo) ...........................................................$2,400 - $2,800 

 

93  MATHER, Sydney [1944 - ] "Near Bridgewater",  
oil on canvas, signed lower right. 60 x 90cm.  (Photo) .............................................................................................$800 - $1200 
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94  FERGUSON, William James (Bill) [1932 - ] "Golden Encounter",  
acrylic on canvas, signed lower right. 90 x 132cm.  (Photo) .................................................................................$2,500 - $3,500 

 

95  BLACKMAN, Auguste [1957 - ] Untitled (nude study),  
pastel, signed lower right. 59 x 83cm.  (Photo) ......................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

96  BLACKMAN, Auguste [1957 - ] Untitled (model),  
black pencil on paper, signed and dated lower left. 83 x 59cm. ................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

97  CAMERON, Donald [1927 - ] "Children's Farm",  
watercolour, signed lower right. 47 x 66cm.  (Photo) ................................................................................................ $200 - $250 

 

98  INDIAN watercolours, one depicting a noble woman with peacocks (25 x 16cm),  
the other depicting a woman in a serene landscape (29 x 18cm). (2 items)................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

99  SIMPSON, John "Gums at Gembrook",  
oil on board, signed lower right. 61 x 85cm. ............................................................................................................. $150 - $250 

 

100  HOME, Dean [1961 - ] "Roman Table"  
oil on panel, signed and dated "2004" lower right. 60 x 170cm.  (Photo) ..............................................................$3,000 - $4,000 

 

101  RYAZANOFF, Elena [1956 - ] "Tempest",  
mixed media on board, 81 x 60cm. Signed verso.  (Photo) ........................................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

102  STEVENSON, William "Australian Landscape"  
oil on board, signed lower right, 30 x 40 cm ............................................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

103  BRADBEER, Godwin [1950 - ] "Eliminated Profile",  
mixed media on paper, signed and dated "2004" lower right. 149 x 113cm.  (Photo) ................................$10,000 - $15,000 

 

104  FERGUSON, William James (Bill) [1932 - ] "Couple",  
crayon on chinese paper, signed lower right, 36  x 25cm. Signed, inscribed and dated 2005 verso.  (Photo) .............. $400 - $500 

 

105  PUGH, Clifton [1924 - 1990] "Bird in the forest"  
colour lithograph, signed lower right "Clifton". 75 x 56cm.  (Photo) ......................................................................... $250 - $350 

 

106  STUBBS, Douglas [1927 - ] "By the Billabong"  
acrylic on board, signed, inscribed and dated 5/76 lower left, 90 x 121cm.  (Photo) .................................................. $400 - $500 

 

107  KEMPF, Franz [1926 - ] "Interior With Grey Cloud: Brittany",  
oil on canvas. Signed and dated "1988" lower right. 98 x 88 cm.  (Photo) ............................................................$1,200 - $1,500 

 

108  RYANANOFF, Elena [1956 - ] "Nude II",  
mixed media on board, 42 x 90cm. Signed verso.  (Photo) ........................................................................................ $600 - $800 

 

109  BOYD, Arthur Merric Bloomfield [1920-99] "Narcissus Diving",  
lithograph, signed lower right "Arthur Boyd", inscribed lower left "A/P", image size 66 x 46cm.  (Photo) ................. $300 - $500 

 

110  BOYD, Arthur Merric Bloomfield [1920-99] "Narcissus Leaning",  
lithograph, signed lower right "Arthur Boyd", inscribed lower left "A/P", image size 67 x 46cm. .............................. $300 - $500 

 

111  THOMPSON, Arthur [1915 - ] "Bushfire",  
oil on board, signed and dated "'80" lower right. 65 x 78cm. ..................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

112  HOME, Dean [1961 - ] "Still Life with peppers & figs",  
oil on panel, signed & dated "2004" lower right. 32 x 122cm.  (Photo) ................................................................$1,200 - $1,600 

 

113  COLCLOUGH, Edward [1866 - 1950] "Towards Brisbane",  
c1920, watercolour, signed lower right. 18 x 38cm. .................................................................................................. $200 - $250 

 

114  EPSTEIN (After) Untitled lithograph,  
c1930s, signed in image lower right. 23 x 17cm. ...................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

115  BOYD, Arthur Merric Bloomfield [1920-99] "Narcissus Kookaburra & Skull",  
lithograph, signed lower right "Arthur Boyd", inscribed lower left "A/P", image size 51 x 40cm.  (Photo) ................. $300 - $500 

 

116  RICHECOEUR, Michael [1946 - ] "White Grass",  
colour etching, signed "Michael Richecoeur" and numbered 6/50 in lower margin, 42 x 61cm. ................................... $80 - $120 

 

117  FERGUSON, William James (Bill) [1932 - ] "Chant Australia",  
acrylic on canvas, signed lower right and on reverse. 130 x 180cm.  (Photo) ........................................................$,3500 - $4,500 

 

118  UNKNOWN ARTIST: "U.S.S. Wairarapa",  
watercolour, 19th Century, titled at lower centre, 34 x 43cm.  (Photo) .................................................................$1,500 - $2,000 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

119  STEINBERG, Saul [1914 - 1999, American] "Taxi"  
original color lithograph poster with foil collage, 1977. [For an exhibition at Gallerie Maecht, Paris]. 77 x 58cm. ...... $80 - $120 

 

120  STEINBERG, Saul [1914 - 1999, American] "Petit Couple"  
original color lithograph poster, 1979. [For an exhibition at Fondation Maecht, Paris]. Image 47 x 35cm. ................... $80 - $120 

 

121  GIACOMETTI, Alberto [1901 - 1966] "Diego, A La Chemise Ecossaise" original Fondation Maeght poster. .......... $40 - $60 
 

122  NEWSOME, Mary [1936 - ] "Aspects of the Tea"  
limited edition lithograph [2/12] signed and dated "1977" lower right. ...................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

123  VASARELY, Victor [Hungarian. 1908-97]  
Geometric Composition - Diamond. Colour serigraph c.1965. Signed in plate. 57x57cm. Framed. ............................ $150 - $200 

 

124  WOOD, Virginia [U.S.A.] "Syncopated Rock",  
gouache, signed lower right and numbered lower left 1/1, 68x48cm. ......................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

125  Range of 18th & 19th Century engravings including "...the Perforated Rock in Tolaga Bay...",  
"A View in the Island of New Caledonia", "A woman of New Caledonia", "A Chart of the ISLANDS.... 
in the Neighbourhood of OTAHEITE..", etc. Mixed condition; some hand-coloured. (6 items) ................................... $120 - $150 

 

 

 PHOTOGRAPHS 
126  Daguerrotype: Portrait of a woman. c.1860. Handcoloured, in unusally good condition.  

Decorative leather case (needs repair).  (Photo) ........................................................................................................ $120 - $150 
 

127  c1860s-90s cabinet photographs (6) & Cartes-de-Visite photographs (24), from all different studios  
in Melbourne & Suburbs; plus group of "AWA - Pix Picture" press photos (14) of the 1954 Royal Visit,  
with captions on front. (Total 44) .............................................................................................................................. $100 - $120 

 

128  Ambrotype portrait of a seated woman holding a book, c1860s.  
In original embossed case with brass catch. 9.4cm x 8.1cm. ...................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

129  Mounted cabinet and carte-de-visite photographs (1860s-90s); cabinet sized portrait photographs (1890s);  
and silver gelatin portrait photographs of varying size (largest 30.6cm x 25.8cm) including one on glass  
with painted colour highlights. (9). (48 items) ........................................................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

130  CAPTAIN SAMUEL SWEET (1825-1886): "Banyan Trees", c1870 albumen photograph (21x16cm) on board,  
signed and numbered in negative "Sweet, Adelaide, 844", with title in pencil on reverse of mount.  (Photo) ............. $200 - $250 

 

131  c1870s albumen photographs of Mount Gambier, each about 9 x 6cm, mounted on pages,  
some with captions, incl. "Hospital, Mt.Gambier", "Main Street", etc. (10) ............................................................... $100 - $150 

 

132  J.W.LINDT (1845-1926): "Melbourne, Victoria, 1878", four photographs mounted on board, each 19x15cm,  
one a superb photograph of St.Paul's Cathedral under construction, others: Flinders Street showing  
Young & Jackson's, Collins Street & Market Street, window mounted, overall 57x48cm.  (Photo) ............................ $500 - $600 

 

133  Silver gelatin photographs of views of Italy and France, and of classical sculpture, 1880s (45 photos).  
Some Cabinet size, others 25.5cm x 20.4cm, all backed with card. Also 19 photogravures of London c1910,  
20 x 15cm. (64 items) ............................................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

134  C.G. GREENHAM: Ladies Tennis Match, c1880 silver gelatin photograph,  
stamped verso "C.G.Greenham, Photographer, Hawthorn". 21.5 x 27.5cm. ............................................................... $250 - $300 

 

135  Anon, 1881 photograph, mounted on card with inscribed title "Arabs sent to meet H.M. Stanley,  
the African explorer, 1881"; minor faults. 16.5 x 20.5cm.  (Photo) ......................................................................... $150 - $250 

 

136  JAMES W.BEATTIE (1859-1930): "(Cascade) Brewery, Hobart", c1882 albumen print (23x17cm) on board,  
photographer's blind stamp to lower left corner, title written on mount.  (Photo) ....................................................... $200 - $250 

 

137  A.E. JARRATT: "Lorne", photograph c1890, laid down on mount. 30 x 20cm. Signed at lower right. ................... $120 - $150 
 

138  c1890s small album of portrait photographs (tintypes) including one of a young man holding a football.  
Album size 9.2cm x 8.2cm. (17)................................................................................................................................ $100 - $200 

 

139  c1890s silver gelatin photographs of views in Rome, Egypt, Ceylon, Florence, Naples, Pompeii, Syria,  
and Jerusalem ("Group of English Freemasons taken at Jerusalem near Solomon's Quarries", "Kirjath-Jeharim –  
Home of the Ark for twenty years", etc.). Card size mainly 33cm x 25.5cm. (27) (Photo) .......................................... $100 - $150 

 

140  c1890s views of Italy, including museums, paintings and sculpture.  
Albumen photographs, 25.5cm x 33cm card size. (92) (Photo) .................................................................................. $300 - $500 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

141  1891 leather-bound photograph album, titled on front "E.V. Xmas 1891", containing 35 cabinet cards  
of Australian, English & Welsh clergy; plus two panel photographs & cabinet card showing brides.  
With 15 of the photographs by Australian firms, noted Johnstone O'Shannessy (Melbourne), J.W.Lindt (Melb.),  
Hammer & Co (Port Adelaide), Willetts Elite (Ballarat), Lamartiniere & Kerry (Sydney), Wherrett (Hobart),  
Wilmot & Key (Geelong). Most photographs identified in album, or on reverse, a few signed. (Total 38) (Photo) ..... $200 - $300 

 

142  S. SPURLING: "Launceston, from the Cataract Bridge" albumen photograph (18 x 23.5cm)  
mounted on card with printed legend below. ............................................................................................................. $120 - $150 

 

143  W.H.COOPER, Melbourne: May 1901 Federation and the Royal Visit: A series of postcard-size  
photographs depicting the activities and decorations including a military display in front of the  
Exhibition Buildings, school-girl calisthenics display, bridge decorations, monument erected by  
the Victorian Chamber of Manufacturers, ornate street arches, the Duke & Duchess of Cornwall  
(later King George V) in Swanston Street, etc. Very scarce and in fine condition. (23) (Photo) ......................... $500 - $600 

 

144  c1905 Russo-Japanese War group of photographs, mostly annotated on reverse and including images  
from Port Arthur. Each 10.5 x 14.5cm. (16)............................................................................................................... $120 - $150 

 

145  ARCTIC: c1905 Keystone stereo cards depicting "Transportation over icy trails North of the Arctic Circle,  
Alaska" (dog sled), "An Eskimo Family at Fort Magnesia, Cape Sabine, Ellesmere Island", "Floating Whale  
Station, Spitzbergen" (shows whale carcasses being towed behind factory ship). Scarce subjects. (3 stereo-cards) ..... $120 - $150 

 

146  c1906 "Kodak" photo album endorsed "Huntingtower, Malvern", containing 19 photographs featuring  
"Glen Iris train", "Heyington Railway Station", "Tennis Court, Toorak", "Junction of Yarra & Gardiner's Creek",  
etc. Mostly 10 x 12cm. ............................................................................................................................................. $200 - $250 

 

147  St. Mary's College, Melbourne University, etc.: An album of photographs (various sizes) showing various  
University views,personalities, tennis, trip to Perth (incl. "The types of houses on the Trans-Continental Line"  
and "The little nigger boys all in a row.", etc. (55)..................................................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

148  NICHOLAS STAUSELL STUDIO, Thursday Island: Diver and Boat,  
silver gelatin photograph annotated in image at lower right. 15 x20cm.  (Photo) ....................................................... $300 - $500 

 

149  ADOLPHE DE MEYER [1868 - 1949]: Photograph (24 x 18.5cm) mounted and inscribed "Souvenir of your  
success in America, with love to Stella - Nellie Melba (Dame)" and dated by her "April 11th 1915".  (Photo) ........ $600 - $800 

 

150  c1915 (later reproduction) panoramic photograph of Flinders Street Station, the railyards, St.Kilda Road,  
the Botanical Gardens, the M.C.G., Richmond, etc. 23 x 138cm. .............................................................................. $100 - $200 

 

151  c1910s-20s range of photographic supplies, photographs, mounting cards and negatives. (100s) ................................ $100 - $150 
 

152  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Air Traffic Controllers, Mascot Airport", c1930 silver gelatin  
photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 25.6 x 30.5cm.  (Photo) ....................................$2,500 - $3,000 

 

153  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Hastings Deering - Exterior of Building", 1937 silver gelatin  
photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 30 x 22.2cm.  (Photo) ......................................$1,200 - $1,500 

 

154  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Hastings Deering" Building, Reception Area II", 1937  
silver gelatin photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 22.8 x 30cm.  (Photo) .................. $800 - $1,200 

 

155  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Hastings Deering" Service Area", showing truck chassis  
ready for bodywork and spare parts department, 1937 silver gelatin photograph,  
authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 22 x 30cm.  (Photo) ................................................................ $800 - $1,200 

 

156  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Arnott's Exhibit, Royal Agricultural SHow", 1937 silver gelatin  
photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 29 x 21.3cm.  (Photo) ......................................$1,500 - $2,000 

 

157  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Packard Service, Ira Berk & A.C. Berk" (roofline showing lettering  
signage), 1938 silver gelatin photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 24 x 29cm.   
(Photo) ...............................................................................................................................................................$1,500 - $2,000 

 

158  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Packard Service, Ira L and A C Berk Pty Ltd", 1938 silver gelatin  
photograph, authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 24 x 29cm.  (Photo) .........................................$1,000 - $1,200 

 

159  c1940-41 German military photograph album, with printed title page "Erinnerung an meine Dienstzeit"  
(Memories of my period of Service) with "1.Kompanie Infanterie Regiment 20" embossed in silver on front cover,  
containing photographs (96) & postcards (3).  (Photo) .............................................................................................. $500 - $700 

 

160  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Sunday afternoon at the beach" c1940 silver gelatin photograph,  
authenticated and signed verso by Rex Dupain. 33 x 30.5cm.  (Photo) ...........................................................$3,000 - $4,000 

 

161  MAX DUPAIN [1911 - 1992] "Old Felt Hats", c1960 silver gelatin photograph,  
signed in image lower right. 41.5 x40.5cm.  (Photo) ........................................................................................$2,500 - $3,000 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

162  1930s - 60s Film Studio publicity photographs, film stills, etc. A wonderful range including "The Good  
Earth", "Bonnie & Clyde", "The Seven Year Itch", "Dr Who & the Daleks", "First Spaceship on Venus",  
"Suddenly Last Summer", "Now, Voyager", "How to Marry a Millionaire", etc. Mainly 20 x 24cm. A few signed.  
(120+) (Photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

163  CHINA: c1890 - 1905 album containing albumen photographs from CANTON; noted shop interiors,  
canal scenes, temples, shrines, etc.mainly 10 x 15cm. Also, an album of photographs relating to the activities,  
employees & places of business of the Indo-Chinese Steam Navigation Co. A fascinating group; various sizes.   
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

 

 POSTERS 
164  c1903 incomplete travel poster (left half of 2-sheet poster) "CLYDE WATERING PLACES", published by  

Glasgow & South-Western Railway, colour lithograph, 74x95cm, shrink wrapped on foam board. Condition B+. ..... $160 - $200 
 

165  "English & General History Frieze" colour lithograph c.1923, published by The Commonwealth Map  
Company (of Sydney & Melbourne). A remarkable production illustrating important events,  
personalities and ships from 1200 to 1922. Starting from Magna Carta in 1215 it includes illustrations  
of or references to 1642 discovery of New Zealand and Tasmania, Captain Cook's discovery of the  
East Coast of Australia, "The Endeavour", Establishment of Sydney, 1901 Federation, 1915 ANZAC  
and concludes with the 1922 establishment of the Irish Free State. Excellent condition. 310 x 52cm.   
(Photo) ...............................................................................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,500 

 

166  c1924 travel poster "NORTH WALES FOR HOLIDAYS", artwork by Norman Wilkinson (1878-1971)  
showing The Conway Estuary, published by London Midland and Scottish Railway, printed by Stafford & Co,  
colour lithograph, backed on linen, 63x100cm. Condition A. Attractive and colourful.  (Photo) ............................$1,100 - $1,200 

 

167  c1930 Italian travel poster "VALLOMBROSA - SALTINO", published & printed by E.N.I.T.  
(Italian Government Tourist Board), colour lithograph, backed on linen, 64x99cm. Condition B+. V 
ery attractive and colourful.  (Photo) ....................................................................................................................$1,100 - $1,200 

 

168  c1930s Commonwealth Railways travel poster no.11, "See the Heart of Australia/ Winter Holidays  
BY RAIL to CENTRAL AUSTRALIA", artwork by Percy Trompf (1902-64), published by A.C.Brooks,  
Govt Printer, Melbourne, overall 63x101cm. Condition A. Attractive and scarce.  (Photo) ..........................$2,500 - $3,000 

 

169  c1930s advertising poster "Tooheys Mild Bitter Ale", colour lithograph, printed by Publicity Studios, Sydney,  
77x102cm, shrink wrapped on foam core. Condition B+.   (Photo) ............................................................................ $700 - $800 

 

170  c1930s advertising poster "Tooheys Club Export Lager", colour lithograph, printed by William Brooks & Co,  
45x57cm, shrink wrapped on foam core. Condition B+. Very attractive.  (Photo) ...................................................... $350 - $400 

 

171  c1930s advertising poster "Tooheys Flag Ale", artwork by Walter Jardine, colour lithograph,  
printed by William Brooks & Co, 42x52cm, shrink wrapped on foam core. Condition A. Very attractive.  (Photo) .... $350 - $400 

 

172  c1930s advertising poster "Tooheys Oatmeal Stout", artwork by Walter Jardine, colour lithograph,  
printed by William Brooks & Co, 46x59cm, shrink wrapped on foam core. Condition A-. Very attractive.  (Photo) ... $450 - $500 

 

173  c1930s advertising poster "Tooheys Pilsener Export Lager", artwork by Walter Jardine,  
colour lithograph, printed by William Brooks & Co, 46x59cm, shrink wrapped on foam core.  
Condition B+, slight foxing to border not affecting image. Attractive.  (Photo) .......................................................... $350 - $400 

 

174  c1952 PMG (Postmaster General) poster, "Save Time and Money, Address Telegrams  
to a Telephone Number", framed and glazed, overall 38x32cm. ............................................................................... $80 - $100 

 

175  c1950s Qantas travel poster "AMERICA. Australia's Overseas Airline Qantas,  
In association with Air-India, BOAC, TEAL and SAA", colour lithograph, backed on linen,  
window mounted, framed and glazed, overall, 97x126cm. Condition A.  (Photo) ...................................................... $700 - $800 

 

176  c1950s travel poster "Visit Kashmir", colour lithograph, framed and glazed, overall, 65x100cm. Condition B. ......... $80 - $100 
 

 

 WINES - AUSTRALIAN REDS  
                Tasting Notes are available on request for many of the wines offered in this auction.  
                                                                                                                           [Estimates ar “per lot” for the quantities shown in brackets] 

177  BOWEN ESTATE - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (12 bottles) ....................................................................... $240 - $280 
 

178  BROWN BROTHERS "Anniversary" - Vintage 1982, Milawa, Shiraz in timber presentation box. (1 magnum) .......... $40 - $50 
 

179  COLDSTREAM HILLS "Reserve" - Vintage 2000, Yarra Valley, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
["Each year outstanding parcels of grapes are earmarked for special attention during making, using French oak barriques.  
When the resulting wine is considered as outstanding, it forms the strictly limited quantity of wine bearing the Reserve label."]  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $200 - $240 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

180  COLDSTREAM HILLS "Reserve" - Vintage 2000, Yarra Valley, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles) ......................... $200 - $240 
 

181  COLDSTREAM HILLS - Vintage 2000 - Yarra Valley, Merlot. (6 bottles)............................................................... $90 - $120 
 

182  COLDSTREAM HILLS - Vintage 2002, Yarra Valley, Pinot Noir. (6 bottles) .......................................................... $90 - $120 
 

183  COLDSTREAM HILLS - Vintage 2003, Yarra Valley, Pinot Noir. 1 Trophy, 2 Gold Medals. (6 bottles).................. $90 - $120 
 

184  DE BORTOLI "AFL CENTENARY" - Vintage 1994, Yarra Valley, Cabernet Sauvignon Shiraz.  
In commemorative timber case. (1 magnum).................................................................................................................. $50 - $75 

 

185  DEVIL'S LAIR - Vintage 2000, Margaret River, Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot.  
[Current Retail: $62.00 per bottle]. (6 bottles) ........................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

186  DEVIL'S LAIR - Vintage 2002, Margaret River, Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot. (6 bottles) ........................................ $200 - $240 
 

187  DEVIL'S LAIR "Fifth Leg" - Vintage 2001, Margaret River, Cabernet blend. (12 bottles) ....................................... $180 - $200 
 

188  DEVIL'S LAIR "Fifth Leg" - Vintage 2001, Margaret River, Cabernet blend. (12 bottles) ....................................... $180 - $200 
 

189  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1988, Shiraz, Keyneton. Minor damage to capsule. (1 bottle)....................... $140 - $160 
 

190  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton.   
["Hill of Grace has intense blackberry and spice aromas balanced by meaty barrel ferment characters.  
The palate is richly concentrated with ripe tannins and integrated oak." AC 2002]. (1 bottle) (Photo) ...................................... $300 - $360 

 

191  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton. (1 bottle) ............................................................... $300 - $360 
 

192  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton. (1 bottle) ............................................................... $300 - $360 
 

193  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton. (1 bottle) ............................................................... $300 - $360 
 

194  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton. (1 bottle) ............................................................... $300 - $360 
 

195  HENSCHKE "Hill of Grace" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, Keyneton. Also, "Abbotts Prayer" - Vintage 1995,  
Merlot Cabernet, Lenswood; and Keyneton Estate - Vintage 1995, Shiraz Cabernet Merlot, Eden Valley/ 
Barossa Valley. (3 bottles) ........................................................................................................................................ $360 - $420 

 

196  HENSCHKE "Keyneton Estate" - Vintage 2000, Eden Valley & Barossa Valley, Shiraz Cabernet Merlot.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

197  HENSCHKE "Keyneton Estate" - Vintage 2000, Eden Valley & Barossa Valley, Shiraz Cabernet Merlot.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

198  HENSCHKE "Keyneton Estate" - Vintage 2000, Eden Valley & Barossa Valley, Shiraz Cabernet Merlot.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

199  HENSCHKE "Keyneton Estate" - Vintage 2000, Eden Valley & Barossa Valley, Shiraz Cabernet Merlot.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

200  HOWARD PARK - Vintage 1995, Western Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot.   
["Deep crimson. Developed, plummy, pure cassis aromas with some charry, smoky oak nuances - slight lift.  
The palate is deep-set with plummy, prune fruit, underlying smoky oak, with marked, almost green, tannins  
finishing long. Slightly grating accent." AC 2000]. (3 bottles)............................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

201  KAY BROTHERS "Amery" - Vintage 1996, McLaren Vale, Block 6 Old Vines Shiraz. (1 bottle) ............................... $50 - $60 
 

202  LECONFIELD - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (12 bottles) ............................................................................ $240 - $280 
 

203  LEEUWIN ESTATE "Prelude Vineyard" - Vintage 2000, Margaret River, Cabernet Merlot. (12 bottles) ................ $240 - $280 
 

204  LINDEMANS "Abbey" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Merlot. (6 bottles).................................................................. $160 - $180 
 

205  LINDEMANS "Bin 9425 - Steven Vineyard" - Vintage 1997, Hunter Valley, Shiraz. (6 bottles)............................... $120 - $160 
 

206  LINDEMANS "Limestone Ridge" - Vintage 1991, Coonawarra, Shiraz Cabernet. Museum Release. (6 bottles) ....... $220 - $260 
 

207  LINDEMANS "Limestone Ridge" - Vintage 1991, Coonawarra, Shiraz Cabernet. Museum Release. (6 bottles) ....... $220 - $260 
 

208  LINDEMANS "Limestone Ridge" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Shiraz, Cabernet.   
Multiple award winner. (2 magnums)........................................................................................................................ $160 - $200 

 

209  LINDEMANS "Limestone Ridge" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Shiraz Cabernet. (6 bottles).................................... $200 - $225 
 

210  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc, Malbec.   
["Crimson/purple. Rich and intense choco-berry/leafy aromas. Rich, ripely textured wine with chocolate/leafy  
flavours, cedary oak and fine-grained gripping tannins, finishing firm. Very concentrated." AC 2000].  (6 bottles)....................... $180 - $220 

 

211  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc, Malbec.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $220 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 
 

212  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc, Malbec.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $220 

 

213  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc. (2 magnums)..... $200 - $250 
 

214  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc. (2 magnums)..... $200 - $250 
 

215  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc. (6 magnums)..... $550 - $600 
 

216  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc. (6 bottles) ......... $180 - $220 
 

217  LINDEMANS "Pyrus" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Cabernet Franc. (6 bottles) ......... $180 - $220 
 

218  LINDEMANS "Reserve" - Vintage 1999, Pinot Noir, Padthaway. (12 bottles) .......................................................... $180 - $220 
 

219  LINDEMANS "St. George" - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles) ....................................... $180 - $220 
 

220  LINDEMANS "St. George" - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles) ....................................... $180 - $220 
 

221  MILDARA " Jamieson's Run" - Vintage 1988, Coonawarra Dry Red. Jimmy Watson Trophy.  
(lacks back label). (1 magnum) ..................................................................................................................................... $60 - $80 

 

222  ORLANDO "St. Hugo" - Vintage 1982, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. Levels mainly low neck.  
Multiple Gold medal winner.   
["Orlando St Hugo is a classic Coonawarra Cabernet Sauvignon showing refined varietal intensity and flavours, 
 fine tannins structure and good length. This wine shows plenty of regional definition - a much-valued character in wine."  
Andrew Caillard MW]. (9 bottles).................................................................................................................................. $250 - $300 

 

223  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 1982, Shiraz, Kalimna. Penfolds Red Wine Clinic. (6 bottles) ........................ $140 - $160 
 

224  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

225  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

226  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

227  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

228  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

229  PENFOLDS "BIN 28" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, Kalimna. (6 bottles) ......................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

230  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles)................................................................. $100 - $120 
 

231  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ..................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

232  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ..................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

233  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ..................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

234  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ..................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

235  PENFOLDS BIN 128 - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ..................................................................... $100 - $120 
 

236  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre.  
(6 bottles)................................................................................................................................................................... $90 - $120 

 

237  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre. (6 bottles)........... $90 - $120 
 

238  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre. (6 bottles)........... $90 - $120 
 

239  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre. (6 bottles)........... $90 - $120 
 

240  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre. (6 bottles)........... $90 - $120 
 

241  PENFOLDS "BIN 138" - Vintage 2002, Old Vine - Barossa Valley, Grenache, Shiraz, Mourvedre. (6 bottles)........... $90 - $120 
 

242  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 1982, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (1 bottle) ............................................ $40 - $50 
 

243  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 1999, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. In wooden presentation boxes.  
(2 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

244  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 1999, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. In wooden presentation boxes.  
(2 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

245  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2000, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

246  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2000, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

247  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

248  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 
 

249  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

250  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

251  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

252  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

253  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

254  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

255  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

256  PENFOLDS "BIN 389" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz. (6 bottles).............................................. $180 - $200 
 

257  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2000, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............................. $250 - $300 
 

258  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2000, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles)...................................... $250 - $300 
 

259  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

260  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

261  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

262  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

263  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

264  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

265  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

266  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

267  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

268  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

269  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

270  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

271  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

272  PENFOLDS "BIN 407" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $120 - $150 
 

273  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1977, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (1 bottle).................................... $90 - $120 
 

274  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1982, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
5 Trophies & 11 Gold Medals. (5 bottles) ................................................................................................................. $550 - $650 

 

275  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1985, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
2 Trophies, 2 Gold Medals. (3 bottles) ...................................................................................................................... $300 - $360 

 

276  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1990, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. 3 Gold Medals.   
["Deep crimson. Intense cedar/blackcurrant/black olive aromas. Evolving palate with ripe fleshy blackcurrant 
 dark chocolate fruit and well-seasoned cedary oak, ripe fine tannins and a firm finish. Brilliantly constructed wine, 
 built for the long term." AC 1999]. (3 bottles) ................................................................................................................. $300 - $360 

 

277  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1990, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (1 bottle) ......................................... $100 - $120 
 

278  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1993, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
["This blockbuster, monster-sized Cabernet Sauvignon is accessible because of its low acidity and ripe tannin.  
The formidable extract suggests it will drink well for 10-15+ years. 94/100" RP Jr. 1997]. (3 bottles) ........................................ $180 - $220 

 

279  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1994, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (2 bottles)........................................ $120 - $160 
 

280  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1998, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
["A wine with power, complexity and excellent aging potential. A quintessential Bin 707  
almost unblemished and too correct for its own good!" AC 2002]. (1 bottle).......................................................................... $100 - $125 

 

281  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 1999, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
["Immensely concentrated wine with cassis/chocolatey flavours and malty oak nuances, ripe well-rounded tannins 
 and superb length. Restrained power with tremendous balance and fruit purity." AC 2002]. (1 bottle)........................................... $70 - $80 

 

282  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (3 bottles)........................................ $280 - $320 
 

283  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $550 - $600 
 

284  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $550 - $600 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 
 

285  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $550 - $600 
 

286  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)........................................ $550 - $600 
 

287  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
In wooden presentation box. (1 magnum) .................................................................................................................. $240 - $280 

 

288  PENFOLDS "BIN 707" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
In wooden presentation box. (1 magnum) .................................................................................................................. $240 - $280 

 

289  PENFOLDS "BIN 920" - Vintage 1990, Coonawarra, Cabernet Shiraz.  
In commemorative timber case. (1 bottle) .............................................................................................................. $160 - $200 

 

290  PENFOLDS "CELLAR RESERVE" - Vintage 1993, South Australia, Cabernet Shiraz.  
Minor label discolouration. Also, SEPPELT "Late Dosgorged" - Vintage 1993 (The Millennium Release),  
Great Western, Sparkling Shiraz. In presentation box. (2 bottles) .................................................................................. $60 - $80 

 

291  PENFOLDS "Magill Estate" - Vintage 1991, Adelaide Hills, Shiraz.   
["A single vineyard wine from one of the few city vineyards in the world. The wine is made in a traditional manner.  
It is open fermented in wax-lined concrete tanks with a headed down cap at cool temperatures. Fermentation is 
 completed and then matured for 12-14 months in a combination of French and American oak barrels of roughly  
equal proportions. As it matures in the bottle, its chocolate, spice and plum aromas and taut structure give way  
to more complex, earthy, liquorice-like characters." AC 2002]. (12 bottles) ......................................................................... $550 - $600 

 

292  PENFOLDS "Magill Estate" - Vintage 1994, Adelaide Hills, Shiraz. In presentation box. (1 magnum) .................... $120 - $150 
 

293  PENFOLDS "RWT" - Vintage 2001, Barossa Valley, South Australia, Shiraz. (3 bottles) ................................. $280 - $320 
 

294  PENFOLDS "RWT" - Vintage 2001, Barossa Valley, South Australia, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ........................................ $550 - $600 
 

295  PENFOLDS "RWT" - Vintage 2001, Barossa Valley, South Australia, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ........................................ $550 - $600 
 

296  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1998, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles) ..................................................... $300 - $360 
 

297  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1998, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $300 - $360 
 

298  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $200 - $240 
 

299  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $200 - $240 
 

300  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $200 - $240 
 

301  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $200 - $240 
 

302  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz, South Australia. (4 bottles)............................................................ $120 - $160 
 

303  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $280 - $300 
 

304  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $280 - $300 
 

305  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 2001, Shiraz, South Australia. (6 bottles)............................................................ $280 - $300 
 

306  PENFOLDS "St. Henri" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Shiraz. (1 magnum)......................................................... $100 - $120 
 

307  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1974, Shiraz, South Australia.  
Penfolds Red Wine Clinic. (1 bottle) (Photo) ........................................................................................................ $380 - $420 

 

308  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1977, Shiraz, South Australia.  
Lacks top of capsule; mid high shoulder; slight label discolouration. (1 bottle) .......................................................... $120 - $150 

 

309  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1979, Shiraz, South Australia.  
Penfolds Red Wine Clinic. (1 bottle) (Photo) ............................................................................................................ $240 - $280 

 

310  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1981, Shiraz, South Australia. Penfolds Red Wine Clinic.   
["Tastings of the 1981 Grange have always revealed an exceptional wine that has always exhibited phenomenal quantities  
of ripe fruit, an opulent, sweet palate, a dark purple colour, and gobs of glycerin and alcohol in the lusty finish...it ranked  
as one of the great wines of the eighties, rivalling the 1982 and being eclipsed only by the nearly perfect 1986.  96/100 RP Jr."]  
(1 bottle) (Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................... $280 - $320 

 

311  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1983, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $280 - $320 
 

312  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1983, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $280 - $320 
 

313  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1984, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["This has always been one of the softer, more civilised, and subtle examples of Grange Hermitage... 
it is an outstanding wine with good fatness, a clean, cassis and oak-scented nose, a rich, full-bodied  
personality, a velvety texture, and light tannin in the finish..." 90/100 RP Jr.]. (1 bottle) (Photo) ............................................. $260 - $300 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

314  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1986, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["A current as well as future legend, this has long been considered by Penfolds' winemaking team  
as the greatest Grange of the 1980s. And why not? It was virtually perfect in June, a provocative nose  
of creme de cassis intermixed with smoke, chocolate, licorice, new saddle leather, and pepper.  
The wine is fleshy, massively concentrated, multi-dimensional with extraordinary power,  
beautifully integrated acidity, tannin, and alcohol, that seems to only occur in the greatest vintages.  
This is a Grange to kill for." 99/100 RP Jr. 2002]. (1 bottle) (Photo) .................................................................................. $400 - $500 

 

315  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1987, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $220 - $260 
 

316  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1988, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $200 - $250 
 

317  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1989, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $200 - $250 
 

318  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["The 1990 is the greatest, most complete and richest Grange since the monumental 1986..... 
The wine's opaque purple colour is followed by a sweet nose of jammy black-raspberry and cassis fruit  
intermingled with scents of minerals, liquorice, and toasty oak. Extremely full-bodied, with that layered,  
multi-dimensional feel that sets a truly profound Grange apart from just an outstanding one, the wine is  
fabulously concentrated, unctuous, and with a finish that lasts over 50 seconds... It should last through  
the first two decades of the 21st century”. 94/100 RP Jr. 1995] (1 bottle) (Photo) ................................................................. $450 - $550 

 

319  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $450 - $550 
 

320  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $450 - $550 
 

321  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, South Australia.  (1 bottle) ................................. $450 - $550 
 

322  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1990, Shiraz, South Australia. (3 bottles) ....................$1,350 - $1,500 
 

323  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1991, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $550 - $650 
 

324  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1991, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $550 - $650 
 

325  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1991, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $550 - $650 
 

326  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1992, Shiraz, South Australia. (3 bottles) ................................. $600 - $750 
 

327  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1992, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $400 - $500 
 

328  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1992, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $200 - $250 
 

329  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1993, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["Deep crimson/purple. Intense blackberry/meaty/gamey aromas with menthol nuances. The palate is sweet-fruited  
with apricot/meaty/menthol flavours, looseknit, gravelly tannins and excellent length. Nice balance between cool  
and warm. Very successful wine considering the vintage”. AC 1999]. (1 bottle) (Photo) ........................................................ $240 - $280 

 

330  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1993, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $240 - $280 
 

331  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1994, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["Deep crimson/purple. Elemental and disjointed wine with lovely deep-set choco-berry/ginger snap aromas  
and well-seasoned American oak. The palate is strong and powerful with deep-set, concentrated, sweet ripe fruit,  
cedary oak and a backbone of ripe grained tannins. In evolution." AC 1999]. (1 bottle) .......................................................... $220 - $260 

 

332  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1995, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["Deep crimson/purple. Crushed aniseed/ginger/blackberry/oaky aromas. The palate is rich ripe and soupy  
with meaty, blackberry fruit flavours, some cedary, toasty oak and looseknit rasping tannins...." AC 1999].  (1 bottle) (Photo) ..... $240 - $280 

 

333  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1995, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $240 - $280 
 

334  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1997, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["Looks to be a classic Grange. The wine has a saturated purple color and a gorgeously sweet nose  
of blackberry liqueur intermixed with cherries, camphor, chocolate, plum, and mocha.  
The wine is opulently textured, extremely soft, layered, and seductive....”. 94/100 RP Jr.].  (1 bottle) ......................................... $260 - $280 

 

335  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1997, Shiraz, South Australia. (1 bottle) .................................. $260 - $280 
 

336  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1998, Shiraz, South Australia.   
["...an extraordinarily intense nose of creme de cassis intermixed with blueberries and almost floral notes.  
As the wine sits in the glass, some meat, plum, and cola notes emerge. In the mouth, it is absolute perfection,  
seamless, with extraordinarily sweet tannin, well-integrated acidity, sensational extract, and just layer upon  
layer of blackberry and cassis fruits that stain the palate and fill the mouth. Its harmony, freshness,  
and remarkable length (nearly a minute) suggest an all-time classic and another legend." 99/100 RP Jr.]. (1 bottle) .................... $400 - $500 

 

337  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia.  
In original wooden case. (6 bottles) ......................................................................................................................$1,600 - $1,800 

 

338  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $560 - $640 
 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

339  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $560 - $640 
 

340  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz, South Australia. (2 bottles) ................................. $560 - $640 
 

341  PENFOLDS BIN 95 "Grange Hermitage" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz, South Australia.  
In timber presentation box. (1 bottle) ........................................................................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

342  PETALUMA "Coonawarra" - Vintage 1992, Cabernet-Merlot, Coonawarra. (4 bottles)............................................ $140 - $180 
 

343  PIRRAMIMMA - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale, Reserve Shiraz. (12 bottles).......................................................... $240 - $280 
 

344  REDMAN - Vintage 1977, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. Queensland Rugby Union 1882 -1982  
Centenary Wine. 1,000 magnums were produced. In wooden presentation box. (1 magnum) .......................................... $40 - $80 

 

345  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Balmoral" - Vintage 1994, McLaren Vale, Syrah. (6 bottles) .......................................... $220 - $260 
 

346  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Balmoral" - Vintage 1997, McLaren Vale, Syrah. (6 bottles) .......................................... $240 - $280 
 

347  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Balmoral" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale, Syrah. (6 bottles) .......................................... $220 - $260 
 

348  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1996, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre.  
Gold Medal - Griffith 1998, Gold Medal -McLaren Vale 1998. (12 bottles)............................................................... $220 - $260 

 

349  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1997, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre. (12 bottles)........... $220 - $260 
 

350  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1998, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre. (12 bottles)........... $200 - $240 
 

351  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1998, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre. (12 bottles)........... $200 - $240 
 

352  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1998, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre. (12 bottles)........... $200 - $240 
 

353  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre.  
Best Australian Producer & Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition, London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $220 - $260 

 

354  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre.  
Best Australian Producer & Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition, London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $220 - $260 

 

355  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "GSM" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale, Grenache, Syrah, Mourvedre.  
Best Australian Producer & Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition, London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $220 - $260 

 

356  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1994, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
Multiple gold medal winner including Chicago 1996 World Wide Championships. (6 bottles)................................... $200 - $240 

 

357  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1994, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
Multiple gold medal winner including Chicago 1996 World Wide Championships. (6 bottles)................................... $200 - $240 

 

358  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1994, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $400 - $450 

 

359  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1996, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

360  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1996, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

361  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1997, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

362  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1997, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

363  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1999, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

364  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 1999, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

365  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Mountain Blue" - Vintage 2000, Mudgee, Shiraz, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (6 bottles) .................................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

366  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1997, Shiraz. Multiple medal winner. (12 bottles) .............. $250 - $275 
 

367  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1997, Shiraz. Multiple medal winner. (12 bottles) .............. $250 - $275 
 

368  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1997, Shiraz. Multiple medal winner. (12 bottles) .............. $250 - $275 
 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

369  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1998, Merlot.  Multiple gold medal winner.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $250 - $275 

 

370  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz.  Multiple gold medal winner.  
Best Australian Producer and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300 

 

371  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz.  Multiple gold medal winner.  
Best Australian Producer and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300 

 

372  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 1999, Shiraz.  Multiple gold medal winner.  
Best Australian Producer and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000.  
(12 bottles) ............................................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300 

 

373  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz. (3 bottles) ......................................................... $60 - $80 
 

374  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz.  Best Australian Producer  
and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000. (12 bottles) ............................ $240 - $280 

 

375  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz.  Best Australian Producer  
and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000. (12 bottles) ............................ $240 - $280 

 

376  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Orange Vineyard" - Vintage 2000, Shiraz.  Best Australian Producer  
and Wine Maker of the Year, International Wine & Spirit Competition London 2000. (12 bottles) ............................ $240 - $280 

 

377  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

378  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

379  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1995, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

380  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

381  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

382  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Show Reserve" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles) .............. $240 - $260 
 

383  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1994, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot. (5 bottles) ................................................................................................. $80 - $100 

 

384  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1994, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.   (12 bottles)............................................................................................ $200 - $240 

 

385  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1994, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot. (12 bottles).............................................................................................. $200 - $240 

 

386  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1995, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.  Gold Medal - Melbourne 1997. (12 bottles)............................................ $200 - $240 

 

387  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1995, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot. Gold medal winner, Melbourne 1997. (4 bottles)......................................... $70 - $80 

 

388  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1995, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.  Gold Medal - Melbourne 1997. (12 bottles)............................................ $200 - $240 

 

389  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1996, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot. Multiple Gold medal winner. (6 bottles).................................................. $100 - $120 

 

390  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1997, McLaren Vale,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.  1998 Melbourne gold medal winner. (12 bottles).................................... $180 - $200 

 

391  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.  Best Australian Producer & Wine Maker of the Year,  
Interanational Wine & Spirit Competition, London 2000. (12 bottles)........................................................................ $200 - $240 

 

392  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 1999, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Petit Verdot.  Best Australian Producer & Wine Maker of the Year,  
Interanational Wine & Spirit Competition, London 2000. (12 bottles)........................................................................ $200 - $240 

 

393  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2000, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek, Cabernet Sauvignon,  
Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Best of Nation San Francisco 2001 International Wine Competition. (12 bottles).................... $180 - $220 

 

394  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Multiple award winner. (12 bottles) ...................................................... $220 - $240 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

395  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Multiple award winner. (12 bottles) ...................................................... $220 - $240 

 

396  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Multiple award winner. (12 bottles) ...................................................... $220 - $240 

 

397  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Multiple award winner. (12 bottles) ...................................................... $220 - $240 

 

398  ROSEMOUNT ESTATE "Traditional" - Vintage 2001, McLaren Vale/Langhorne Creek,  
Cabernet Sauvignon, Merlot, Peitit Verdot.  Multiple award winner. (12 bottles) ...................................................... $220 - $240 

 

399  ROUGE HOMME "Coonawarra" - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet Merlot. (12 bottles) ................................. $120 - $150 
 

400  ROUGE HOMME "Coonawarra" - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet Merlot. (12 bottles) ................................. $120 - $150 
 

401  SAN REMO "Bin C127" - Vintage 1964, Renmark/Tea Tree Gully, Cabernet Shiraz.  
(One bottle with capsule damage). (4 bottles)................................................................................................................ $60 - $80 

 

402  SEPPELT "Dorrien Vineyard" - Vintage 1998, Barossa Valley, Limited Release Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Multiple medal winner. (6 bottles) ............................................................................................................................ $240 - $260 

 

403  SEPPELT "Dorrien Vineyard" - Vintage 1998, Barossa Valley, Limited Release Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $240 - $260 

 

404  SEPPELT "Moyston" - Vintage 2003, Bendigo, Grampians & Pyrenees; Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot. (6 bottles) ....... $90 - $120 
 

405  SEPPELT "St.Peters Great Western Vineyards" - Vintage 2000, Great Western, Shiraz.  
["The signature red wine from the House of Seppelt."] (6 bottles) ........................................................................................ $200 - $240 

 

406  SEPPELT "St.Peters Great Western Vineyards" - Vintage 2000, Great Western, Shiraz. (6 bottles) ......................... $200 - $240 
 

407  TOLLANA "Bin TR222" - Vintage 1995, Eden Valley, Cabernet Sauvignon. (2 bottles) .............................................. $30 - $50 
 

408  WILD DUCK ESTATE "Alan's Vat 1 Cabernets" - Vintage 1996, Heathcote. (3 bottles)......................................... $120 - $160 
 

409  WILD DUCK ESTATE "Springflat Shiraz" - Vintage 1997, Heathcote. (3 bottles).................................................. $120 - $160 
 

410  WOLF BLASS "Black Label" - Vintage 1983, Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot; in presentation timber box.  
(1 magnum) .............................................................................................................................................................. $100 - $120 

 

411  WOLF BLASS "Black Label" - Vintage 1991, Cabernet blend, South Australia. Multiple gold medal winner.   
["Dark crimson. Choco-berry/coconut oaky aromas with touches of meatiness. Richly flavoured palate with generous 
chocolate/blackberry/liquorice fruit, substantial American oak, ripe tannins and excellent length. A classic Australian Style."  
AC 2000}. (2 bottles) .................................................................................................................................................. $120 - $160 

 

412  WOLF BLASS "Black Label" - Vintage 1993, Cabernet blend, South Australia.  
Multiple gold medal winner. (2 bottles) (Photo) ....................................................................................................... $140 - $160 

 

413  WOLF BLASS "Grey Label" - Vintage 1984 (1 magnum) & Vintage 1991 (1 bottle); minor label defects. (2 items) .. $80 - $100 
 

414  WOLF BLASS "Yellow Label" - Vintage 2001, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles).......................... $100 - $125 
 

415  WOLF BLASS "Yellow Label" - Vintage 2002, South Australia, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles).......................... $100 - $125 
 

416  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1982, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (1 magnum)...................... $80 - $100 
 

417  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1990, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles)....................... $120 - $150 
 

418  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.   
["Deep crimson. Liquorice/blackberry/black olive aromas and flavours. Immensely concentrated and 
 elemental wine with strong fine sinewy tannins building up very firm and tight." AC 2002].  (2 bottles) ......................................... $40 - $50 

 

419  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles)..................... $200 - $240 
 

420  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles)..................... $200 - $240 
 

421  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
Premium red wine of the year 2001. (12 bottles) ....................................................................................................... $200 - $240 

 

422  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon. (12 bottles)..................... $200 - $240 
 

423  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet, Shiraz, Merlot (12 bottles)............... $160 - $180 
 

424  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet, Shiraz, Merlot (12 bottles)............... $160 - $180 
 

425  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet, Shiraz, Merlot.  
Premium red wine of the year 2001 (12 bottles) ........................................................................................................ $160 - $180 

 

426  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2000, Coonawarra, Cabernet, Shiraz, Merlot. (12 bottles).............. $160 - $180 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 
 

427  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz.  
Premium red wine of the year 2001. (12 bottles) ....................................................................................................... $140 - $160 

 

428  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE - Vintage 2001, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (12 bottles).......................................... $140 - $160 
 

429  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Hermitage" - Vintage 1986, Coonawarra. (4 bottles) ..................................... $80 - $100 
 

430  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1988, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon. (1 bottle) ...................................................................................................................................... $40 - $50 

 

431  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1990, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon. (2 bottles) .................................................................................................................................. $80 - $100 

 

432  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1990, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon. (2 magnums) ............................................................................................................................ $200 - $280 

 

433  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1993, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon.  ["Deep crimson/purple. Liquorice/blackcurrant/earthy aromas with plenty of cedar-wood. 
 Well-knitted classical palate with squashy, cedar/blackcurrant/dark cherry flavours, ripe, but fine, slightly gravelly,  
tannins, cedary oak and good length." AC 2000]. (1 bottle).................................................................................................... $40 - $50 

 

434  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1993, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon. (6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................ $240 - $300 

 

435  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" Limited Release - Vintage 1994, Coonawarra,  
Cabernet Sauvignon.  ["Crimson/purple. Intense cedar/berry aromas with some pencil/oak characters.  
Deep-set sappy, blackcurrant palate with velvety, slightly gripping tannins, pencil/cedary oak, plenty of mouth-feel  
and weight. Good length." AC 2000]. (2 bottles) ................................................................................................................ $90 - $120 

 

436  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $300 - $350 

 

437  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $300 - $350 

 

438  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(2 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $240 - $280 

 

439  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(2 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $240 - $280 

 

440  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(6 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $700 - $800 

 

441  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "John Riddoch" - Vintage 1999, Coonawarra, Cabernet Sauvignon.  
(6 magnums)............................................................................................................................................................. $700 - $800 

 

442  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Michael Hermitage" Limited Release - Vintage 1991, Coonawarra,  
Shiraz. 3 Gold Medals. (6 bottles)............................................................................................................................. $300 - $360 

 

443  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Michael" Limited Release - Vintage 1993, Coonawarra, Shiraz.  
(3 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $120 - $150 

 

444  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Michael" Limited Release - Vintage 1994, Coonawarra, Shiraz.  
(4 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $220 - $260 

 

445  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Michael" Limited Release - Vintage 1994, Coonawarra, Shiraz.  
(3 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $160 - $180 

 

446  WYNNS COONAWARRA ESTATE "Michael" - Vintage 1997, Coonawarra, Shiraz. (6 magnums)....................... $700 - $800 
 

447  YALUMBA "Walter's Blend" Signature Series - Vintage 1975, Yalumba, Cabernet Sauvignon. (2 bottles)................... $60 - $80 
 

 

 WINES - AUSTRALIAN WHITES 
448  LEO BURING - Vintage 1999, "Maturation Reserve" Reisling, Clare Valley. (6 bottles) ......................................... $100 - $120 

 

449  YALUMBA - Cuvee One Pinot Noir - Chardonnay Prestige, c.1985. (6 bottles).......................................................... $90 - $120 
 

 

 WINES, CHAMPAGNE - FRENCH & OTHER FOREIGN 
450  FRANCE: Besserat de Bellefon "Cremant des Moines" Brut Rose Champagne NV (750ml.). (c.1985)  

(4 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $200 
 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

451  Bollinger R.D.1975 Champagne, one bottle in original presentation box.   
Richard Juhlin: "For several years the best champagne I'd drunk. The critics are unanimous –  
this is a great vintage for Bollinger...The aftertaste is majestic, with layers of nut and leather aromas." ........................................ $150 - $200 

 

452  Bollinger R.D.1975 Champagne, in original presentation box. ................................................................................. $150 - $200 
 

453  Bollinger R.D.1975 Champagne, not boxed. (3) ....................................................................................................... $300 - $400 
 

454  Bollinger R.D.1975 Champagne, not boxed. (3) ....................................................................................................... $300 - $400 
 

455  Bollinger R.D.1975 Champagne, not boxed. (4) ....................................................................................................... $400 - $500 
 

456  Bollinger Special Cuvee Brut Champagne (N/V) in original presentation boxes. (c.1985). (3)................................. $150 - $200 
 

457  Bollinger Special Cuvee Brut Champagne (N/V) in original presentation boxes. (c.1985). (3)................................. $150 - $200 
 

458  Bollinger Special Cuvee Brut Champagne (N/V) in original presentation boxes. (c.1985). (5)................................. $250 - $300 
 

459  Lanson Black Label Brut Champagne (N/V), Reims. [By Appointment to Her Majesty QEII]. (6 bottles)................ $280 - $320 
 

460  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1971.  (Photo) .................................................... $200 - $250 
 

461  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1975. (6)........................................................... $900 - $1,200 
 

462  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1975. (6 bottles)............................................... $900 - $1,200 
 

463  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1980. (6)........................................................... $900 - $1,200 
 

464  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1980. (6)........................................................... $900 - $1,200 
 

465  Moet & Chandon Champagne Cuvee Dom Perignon - Vintage 1982. (1 bottle) ................................................... $150 - $180 
 

466  Moet & Chandon Champagne "Brut Imperial 1981" (1 bottle) & "Brut Imperial 1983" (1 bottle);  
also, Perrier Jouet Belle Epoque fleur de champagne rose - Vintage 1982 (1 bottle). (3) ............................................ $200 - $250 

 

467  Veuve Cliquot Ponsardin - La Grand Dame - Vintage 1979. (1 bottle) .................................................................... $120 - $150 
 

468  CHATEAU BELGRAVE Haut Medoc - Vintage 1970 - Grand Cru Classe. High to very high shoulder.  
(4 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $120 - $160 

 

469  CHARLES VIENOT - Chambolle-Musigny - Vintage 1971. Nuits-Saint-Georges (cote-d'Or).  
Cellar damaged labels (slight). (5 bottles) ................................................................................................................. $120 - $160 

 

470  CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC - ST.EMILION - 1er Grand Cru Classe - Vintage 1979.   
"The 1979 Cheval Blanc is a charming, elegant wine...it displays moderately intense, ripe plummy fruit, a cedary,  
herbaceous aroma, and soft, very forward, easygoing, round flavors." (Bordeaux Book, 3rd Edition) (1 bottle) ........................... $150 - $200 

 

471  COTE-ROTIE Emil Champet - Vintage 1981 - Rhone, Syrah. (8 bottles) ................................................................ $200 - $250 
 

472  CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU - Vintage 1970 - Saint-Julien-Medoc.  
Grand cru classe de Medoc en 1855. Very high shoulder/into neck. (5 bottles) .......................................................... $250 - $300 

 

473  CHATEAU FOURCAS HOSTEN - Listrac Medoc - Vintage 1982. (1 bottle) ............................................................. $50 - $75 
 

474  CHATEAU LA CROIX DU BREUIL - Vintage 1982, Medoc, Bordeaux.  
(Hand-painted 3 litre double magnum) In wooden case. .............................................................................................. $80 - $100 

 

475  CHATEAU LAFON ROCHET - Saint Estephe - Vintage 1976. Mixed levels; mainly high shoulder.  
(9 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $220 

 

476  CHATEAU LA MISSION HAUT BRION - Vintage 1969 - Graves. Grand cru classe.  
Into neck; one bottle with damaged label & capsule. (2 bottles) (Photo) .................................................................... $160 - $200 

 

477  CHATEAU LARMANDE - Saint Emilion - Vintage 1974. Grand cru classe.  
Also, BARON PHILIPPE DE ROTHSCHILD "Mouton-Cadet" Bordeaux - Vintage 1983. (2 bottles)........................... $80 - $120 

 

478  CHATEAU-LASCOMBES - Vintage 1982 - Margaux. Grand cru classe. Into neck. (1 bottle)................................... $80 - $120 
 

479  CHATEAU LATOUR - Vintage 1976 - Paullac. Premier Grand Cru classe. (2 bottles) (Photo) .............................. $200 - $250 
 

480  CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES - Saint-Julien - Vintage 1973. Very high shoulder. (1 bottle) (Photo) .......... $150 - $200 
 

481  CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES - Saint-Julien - Vintage 1979. (6 x ½ bottles) .............................................. $180 - $220 
 

482  CHATEAU-MARGAUX - Vintage 1967, Margaux. Premier grand cru classe. High shoulder. (1 bottle)  
(Photo) ....................................................................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

483  CHATEAU-MARGAUX - Vintage 1968, Margaux. Premier grand cru classe.  
Excellent level; label a little discoloured. (1 bottle) ................................................................................................... $120 - $160 

 



 Lot PUBLIC AUCTION Estimate 
 

484  CHATEAU-MARGAUX - Vintage 1978, Margaux. Premier grand cru classe. High shoulder. (2 bottles)  
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

485  JOSEPH FAIVELEY "Nuits-Saint-Georges" - Vintage 1982 - Red Burgundy - 1er cru les Saint-Georges.  
(6 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $220 

 

486  CHATEAU LA TOUR HAUT BRION - Graves - Vintage 1978 - Red Bordeaux. Grand Cru classe.  
(4 bottles) ................................................................................................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

487  U.S.A.: JARVIS ESTATE "Lake William" - Vintage 1993, Cabernet blend, Napa Valley.  
[Estate grown, cave fermented]. (1 bottle) ................................................................................................................... $80 - $100 

 

488  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

489  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

490  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

491  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

492  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

493  Australian & Imported: Various 1970s-80s; all with mixed levels, label and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles) ........... $50 - $100 
 

494  Australian & Imported: Various 1960s-90s; some with mixed levels and/or capsule damage. (12 bottles)................. $50 - $100 
 

 

 SPIRITS, LIQUERS, PORTS, ETC. 
495  CAMUS Cognac (700ml) in crystalline glass decanter;  

also, Hennessy Napoleon Cognac (700ml) in glass decanter. (2) ................................................................................ $100 - $125 
 

496  CAMUS X.O. Cognac (1.00L) in presentation box. ................................................................................................ $100 - $125 
 

497  CAMUS "Extra" Cognac (700ml) in presentation box.  
Voted 'Best Cognac in the World' at the 1987 International Wine and Spirit Competition.  
A blend of extremely old cognacs, with a crystalline glass decanter styled on an early design.   (Photo) .................... $200 - $250 

 

498  CHABOT "Extra" Armagnac (700ml) in crystal-like decanter. (c.1980). .............................................................. $150 - $200 
 

499  Hennessy X.O. Cognac (700ml) in presentation box. .............................................................................................. $125 - $150 
 

500  Hennessy X.O. Cognac (1.00L) in presentation box (box slightly distressed). ......................................................... $150 - $175 
 

501  Hennessy X.O. Cognac (700ml) in original red-plush box containing the Baccarat Crystal decanter  
specially designed for this premium product. (c.1985). ............................................................................................. $250 - $300 

 

502  HINE X.O. Cognac (700ml) in crystal-like decanter in original presentation box. (c.1985). .................................... $125 - $150 
 

503  METAXA "Centenary" brandy, in 700ml porcelain Greek replica vase with 18k gold highlights;  
original presentation box. (1 bottle)............................................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

504  Armagnac de Montal - Vintage 1960; also, Armagnac de Montal V.S.O.P.  
both in wooden presentation boxes. (2 x bottles) ....................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

505  BLACK & WHITE Scotch Whisky, old bottling (7-1949) 1 pint 6fl.oz.;  
with label (minor stains) reading "By Appointment to H.M. THE KING". (1 bottle) (Photo) ....................................... $80 - $120 

 

506  GLENGOYNE "Christmas Day 1967" Vintage Reserve 18y.o. Single Malt Scotch Whisky;  
Limited Edition in original presentation box. (1 bottle) ............................................................................................. $100 - $120 

 

507  BOOKER'S Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey, 1984 Limited Release [125.2 Proof; 62.6% alc.].   
["Booker Noe is Bourbon. Everything that bourbon is supposed to be is in this bottle. It's Raw, yet Mellow.  
Potent, yet Smooth. It finishes exceptionally clean, and the resulting buzz is simply euphoric."]  (1 bottle) .................................... $80 - $120 

 

508  JIM BEAM "200th ANNIVERSARY" Bourbon Whiskey (750ml) with 200th Anniversary decanter (unused).  
(2 items) ....................................................................................................................................................................... $50 - $60 

 

509  The MACALLAN "Single Highland Malt Scotch Whisky" - Distilled in 1974. (18 y.o.). (1 bottle) (Photo) ............. $100 - $120 
 

510  PORTUGAL: GRAHAM's - Vintage 1977 Port, Oporto. Some staining to labels. (3 x ½ bottles) ........................... $150 - $200 
 

 
End of first day. 

 


